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Law Office of Edward E. Yates 

20 Skylark Drive, # 12 

Larkspur, CA 94939 

Ph: 415-990-4805  

eyates@marinlandlaw.com 
 

      March 5, 2019 

 

Bennett Horenstein 

General Manager/Board Secretary  

Board of Directors 

Marin Municipal Water District  

220 Nellen  

Corte Madera, CA 94925 

bhorenstein@marinwater.org 

Dear Mr. Horenstein, 

I represent COST, the Coalition for Sensible Taxpayers, a non-profit organization located in 

Marin County, California, regarding Marin Municipal Water District’s (“MMWD”) compliance 

with the Ralph M. Brown Act.  Members of COST attend MMWD meetings and advocate 

regarding rate changes and other MMWD policies.  

This letter is to call your attention to what are numerous violations of central provisions of the 

Ralph M. Brown Act by the MMWD Board of Directors (“Board”) and two of its Standing 

Committees, the Finance and Communications Committees.  This letter also demands that you 

cease and desist all such violations of the Brown Act.   

1.  Board Members Improperly Speaking at Subcommittees: Government Code 

Section 54952.2(c)(6)   

The first violation regards verbal participation at committee meetings by Board members, who 

are not members of the respective Finance and Communication Subcommittees.1   

Government Code Section 54952.2(c)(6) provides that a majority of the parent body may attend 

an open and noticed meeting of a standing committee so long as the members who are not 

members of the standing committee and which cause a majority of the parent body to be present, 

attend only as observers.  Members who attend solely as observers cannot address the committee 

by testifying, asking questions or providing information.  81 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 156, 158 (1998).  

The nature of this violation is as follows: according to MMWD’s website, the Finance Standing 

Committee includes two members, Cynthia Koehler and Jack Gibson.  However, at the February 

                                                           

1
 Standing Committees are Brown Act regulated bodies (Gov’t Code 54952(b)). 
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28, 2019 Finance Committee meeting, all five MMWD Board  members attended (one by 

telephone) and spoke. 

Additionally, during the February 20, 2019 meeting of the Communications Committee (whose 

only members are also Koehler and Gibson, and at which the proposition 218 notice was 

discussed at length), two other board members attended and spoke:  Larry Bragman and Larry 

Russell.  Similar violations occurred at the June 28, 2018 and January 24, 2019 Finance 

Committee meetings, demonstrating an ongoing pattern.  

The agendas for these meetings are titled:  “Board of Directors/Communications Committee 

Meeting or “Board of Directors/Finance Committee Meeting.”     The rest of the notice describes 

the meetings as Standing committee meetings by identifying the chair and vice chair for the 

meetings as the duly appointed committee members, e.g. Director Koehler and Director Gibson 

for both the Finance and Communications Committees.  The agenda also states that “members 

may attend as they wish”  and “one or more directors may participate in the meeting by 

teleconference.” Such optional attendance and participation are not indicative or compliant with 

any procedures for a Board of Directors meeting and the meetings were convened as committee 

meetings, not Board meetings.   

Finally, the statement that one or more directors may not only attend, but also “participate” 

shows the intent of the District to allow what is prohibited by the Brown Act, verbal participation 

by all Board members at standing committee meetings.  

2. Discussion Without Notice and Agendizing: Government Code Section 54954.2(a)(2) 

The second violation concerns discussion of items that were not listed on the agenda and for 

which public notice was not provided.   Government Code Section 54954.2(a) (2) states: 

No action or discussion shall be undertaken on any item not appearing on the posted 

agenda, except that members of a legislative body or its staff may briefly respond to 

statements made or questions posed by persons exercising their public testimony rights 

under Section 54954.3. In addition, on their own initiative or in response to questions 

posed by the public, a member of a legislative body or its staff may ask a question for 

clarification, make a brief announcement, or make a brief report on his or her own 

activities. Furthermore, a member of a legislative body, or the body itself, subject to rules 

or procedures of the legislative body, may provide a reference to staff or other resources 

for factual information, request staff to report back to the body at a subsequent meeting 

concerning any matter, or take action to direct staff to place a matter of business on a 

future agenda. 

At a February 20, 2019 meeting of the Communications Committee and at the February 28, 2019  

Finance Committee members and Board members discussed the substantive contents of the draft 

“Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed Water Service Rates.”  The Committee and Board 

members’ discussion included analysis, opinions, and document revision direction.  The 

meetings lasted approximately 90 minutes.   
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The discussion and action taken by the Board were not in compliance with Section 54954.2(a)(2) 

because there was no notice to the public on the posted agenda or any other notice for the 

Proposition 218-related matters.2  Further, the Brown Act creates specific agenda obligations for 

notifying the public with a “brief description” of each item to be discussed or acted upon.  

Government Code § 54954.2(a)(1).  No such description was provided to the public.   

Instead, the Agenda notice for the February 20 Communications Committee meeting described 

an agenda item as: “Rate Outreach Plan Update.”  The Agenda made no mention of substantive 

discussion of the Proposition 218 statutory notice, hearing or service rate change provisions.  

Thus, the discussion was not listed on the agenda nor was notice provided to the public.  No 

reasonable person could conclude that an “outreach plan update” would include substantive 

discussion, technical edits and recommendations to staff on what issues and customer billing and 

rate details would be included in a Proposition 218 notice and hearing.   Proposition 218 notice 

and requirements are not an outreach plan; they are statutory requirements related to rate 

increases on the public.  In fact, no supposed “update” was even provided.   

3. Taking Action Without Notice and Agendizing: Government Code Section 

54954.2(a)(2) 

During several of the above-mentioned meetings, including February 20 and 28, 2019, the 

respective committees edited drafts of the Proposition 218 Hearing Notice that were prepared by 

MMWD staff and then directed the staff to change the draft notice and incorporate the 

committee’s edits.   The committees took action by consensus, or lack of objection, to direct staff 

to take certain actions on the statutory hearing notices.  Thus, the committees have also violated 

Government Code Section 54954.2(a)(2) by taking action without complying with notice and 

agenda requirements.   

 

What is disturbing is that it appears that MMWD is intentionally using the committees for 

unnoticed discussions to take action by providing direction to staff and then using a subsequent 

different committee to continue the review and comment process by the Board.   Such actions 

would enable the Board - with little discussion at a properly noticed full Board meeting - to 

quickly approve those substantive decisions and edits made in the committees with little noticed 

discussion.   The public has no reason to expect that substantive work is done by the full Board 

in committee meetings during weekday morning sessions that are not properly agendized.  As 

such, the public’s right to access and to participate in MMWD discussions and decisions has 

been denied by MMWD actions. Such repeated actions by MMWD show a lack of 

adherence by MMWD to the Brown Act’s notice and agenda requirements and further 

                                                           

 
2
  Also, there was no finding made by the Board or committees that urgent action was necessary 

on a matter unforeseen at the time the agenda was posted.  Government Code § 54954.2(b).  The 

committee, board member and staff discussion and the lengthy opinions and text 

recommendations clearly do not qualify as exceptions to the Brown Act notice and agenda 

requirements because they are not: making a “response to a question posed by the public;” “a 

brief announcement,” “a brief report on his or her own activities;” asking “a question for 

clarification;” or “plac[ing] a matter of business on a future agenda,” as allowed for under 

Government Code Section 54954.2(a)(1-2).   
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demonstrate the necessity to file this cease and desist demand.   

 

Conclusion  

 

I request written notice that your Board, Board committees and any other MMWD body will 

cease, desist from, and not repeat the past pattern of discussions and actions that violate the 

Brown Act, whose instances are described above.  This request is not simply to not repeat the 

specific instances described above but to cease and desist from all agenda, notice, discussion and 

action-taken prohibitions of the Brown Act as demonstrated by the above instances.   

 

At this time, my clients are not demanding that MMWD cure and correct the violations by 

voiding any actions taken.  However, given the lack of notice and the repetitive and egregious 

nature of the notice and agenda violations, my clients request that MMWD Board and 

committees reconvene each meeting at which a violation occurred, properly notice each 

reconvened meeting, and reconsider all Proposition 218 discussions and actions.  

 

Further, Directors of COST have now requested that all documents that are to be considered or 

discussed at MMWD Board and committee meetings, be supplied to them (by email) as soon as 

Board or committee members receive the documents.  It is now incumbent upon MMWD to 

provide those documents at the time the agenda is posted or the time they are sent to members of 

the Board or committee, whichever is first.  Government Code Section 54954.1. 

 

I would be happy to discuss these issues at any time, but I do look forward to written notice that 

MMWD will cease and desist the above described Brown Act violations.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Edward E. Yates 

 

cc:   

Stephanie Eichler Gross; seichner@marinwater.org  

Mary Casey; mcasey@marinwater.org 

 

 


